

## City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary March 12<sup>th</sup>, 2024

www.conwayarkansas.gov

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Cummins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Mark Ledbetter, Alderwoman Webb, & Alderman Jones. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett. Alderwoman Isby was not present.

## **Resolution Passed**

- R-24-13 Resolution approving on-call professional engineering services for the City of Conway. *Vote 7-0*
- R-24-14 Resolution approving the lowest bid from Paladino Construction, Inc., in the amount of \$1,217,725.15 for the Lower Ridge Road Project for the Transportation Department. *Vote 7-0*

## **Ordinances Passed:**

- O-24-18 Ordinance approving the amendment to the Conway Municipal Code for electrical and plumbing for the Permits & Inspections Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-19 Ordinance approving the abandonment of a utility easement the eastern 6 feet of the 15-foot utility easement running along the west line of Lot 1, Rock-Tenn Subdivision. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-20 Ordinance approving entering into an agreement with Crafton Tull for Pompe Park Phase III for the Parks and Recreation Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-24-21 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$11,245 to purchase software for the Conway Emergency Operations Center. *Vote 7-0*

## **Other Actions:**

Approved February 27<sup>th</sup>, City Council Minutes. *Vote 7-0* 

Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the March 12th, 2024 City Council agenda. Vote 7-0

Failed Consideration to approve the request to waive the twelve-month waiting period before a rezoning request may be submitted to council. Lack of a 2<sup>nd</sup> caused item to fail.